RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS NOMINATING MAYOR PRO TEM SHANE ARABIE OF THE CITY OF KYLE FOR A POSITION ON THE SOUTH CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL WATER PLANNING GROUP (REGION L) TO REPRESENT MUNICIPALITIES; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Kyle is one of the fastest growing cities in Texas; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Kyle's current population estimates are nearing 50,000; and,

WHEREAS, as the population growth continues in the area, Kyle is situated to represent a large portion of Municipal users in Hays County; and,

WHEREAS, Mayor Pro Tem Shane Arabie understands the critical nature of sustainable water supply development and desires to serve as a municipal advocate on the Region L Board.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KYLE THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council wishes to nominate Shane Arabie, Mayor Pro Tem for the Municipal vacancy on the Region L Board, and wishes to express their full support of the nomination and their hope that Mayor Pro Tem Arabie will be chosen by Region L to fill the vacancy.

2010

**SECTION 2.** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

DACCED AND ADDROVED THE

FASSED AND AFFROVED THIS	_ uay 01, 2016,
	CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS
ATTEST:	By:Travis Mitchell, Mayor
Jennifer A. Vetrano, City Secretary	